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In the matter of                :  Meeting power requirement during summer 2019 – cancelling bid for procuring 150MW peak power on short-term basis for the period from 15-10-2018 to 31-12-2018 and 16-2-2019 to 31-5-2019 through DEEP portal and making alternate arrangement for banking of power for meeting the power deficit during summer 2019.
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Order dated  24.10.2019

1. KSEB Ltd filed a petition on 06.06.2019,  before the Commission for the approval of the banking transactions made during the months of February 2019, March 2019 and April 2019 for meeting the additional power requirement of the State.  The summary of the petition filed by KSEB Ltd is given below: 
(1) The Commission on 05.11.2018, granted approval for the purchase of 150MW power during peak hours from November 2018 to May 2019, for meeting the anticipated electricity demand of the State.
(2) As per the approval granted by the Commission, KSEB Ltd invited bids on 05.11.2019, through the DEEP portal for procuring 150 MW peak power for meeting the power requirement from November 2018 to May 2019. However, the rate derived in the bids was in the range of Rs 8.14/unit to Rs 11.75/unit.  Since the price was excessively high, KSEB Ltd cancel the bids.

(3) After two weeks, on 19.11.2018, KSEB Ltd again invited bids through DEEP portal for procuring 150 MW peak power for the months of  December 2018 to May 2019. The rate derived in the bid is in the range of Rs 7.01 to Rs 8.99/unit. Since the rate derived is higher than the expected market price, KSEB Ltd again cancelled the bids.

(4) KSEB Ltd had met the  additional electricity demand up to December 2018 by purchase of power from the day ahead market through power exchanges at an average rate of Rs.4.41/unit in November 2018 and Rs.3.92/unit in the month of December 2018.
(5) Subsequently, on 04.02.2019, KSEB Ltd invited bids through DEEP portal for procuring 150 MW power during peak hours ‘19:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs’ from 16.03.2019 to 31.05.2019.  However, this time the price discovered was in the range of Rs 6.25/unit to Rs 7.03/unit.

KSEB Ltd compared the price with the prevailing market rate  in the power exchanges during that time and also compared the market price in the power exchanges during summer months of the previous year from March 2018 to May 2018. Since the price discovered in the bid process was much higher than the prevailing market rate and also the market rate of last year, KSEB Ltd cancelled this bid also.

(6) In the mean time, the KSEB Ltd had faced peak power shortage and energy shortage in the summer months from February 2019 onwards due to the extreme hot summer and also due to the elections scheduled in April 2019.

(7) During this period, KSEB Ltd has received number of proposals from traders and other power utilities for swapping of power/ banking power, i.e., for supplying power to the State of Kerala during summer months, with return of the same during the subsequent monsoon months. KSEB Ltd has received 24 such proposals from traders/utilities. After appraising the proposals in terms of return period, duration, trading margin, quantum of power offered etc, KSEB Ltd had selected the following for offers of banking/ swap arrangements for meeting the power requirement of the State.
(A) Banking of 150 MW power with Haryana Power Purchase Committee (HPPC) through the trader Mittal Processors (MPPL).

(B) Banking of 50 MW of power with Noida Power Company Limited (NPCL) through MPPL.

(C) Banking of 100 MW and 150MW power with HPPC through Arunachal Pradesh Power Corporation Pvt Ltd (APPCPL).

(D) Banking of 100 MW power with Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd (PSPCL) through the trader GMR Energy Ltd (GMRETL).

(8) The summary of the selected offers including its supply period, trading margin, return period, quantum of power to be returned etc are given below.
	Sl No
	Trader
	Supply to KSEBL
	Return by KSEBL
	Trading margin (Ps/unit)

	
	
	Quantum (MW)
	Period of supply (days)
	Duration (Time)
	Quantum (MW)
	Return period  (days)
	Duration (Time)
	

	A
	MPPL
	150
	16.02.2019 to 15.03.2019
	20:00 hrs to 24:00 hrs
	100% of supply quantum
	01.07.19 to 31.07.09
	0:00 hrs to 6:00 hrs
	3.20

	B
	MPPL
	50
	01.03.2019 to 31.03.2019
	RTC (0:00 hrs to 24:00 hrs)
	105% of supply quantum
	01.07.19 to 30.09.19
	RTC (0:00 hrs to 24:00 hrs)
	3.50

	C
	APPCPL
	100
	01.03.2019 to 15.03.2019
	RTC (0:00 hrs to 24:00 hrs)
	105% of supply quantum
	01.07.19 to 31.08.09
	RTC (0:00 hrs to 24:00 hrs)
	3.00

	
	
	150
	16.03.2019 to 31.03.2019
	
	
	
	
	

	D
	GMRETL
	100
	01.04.2019 to 310.04.2019
	RTC (0:00 hrs to 24:00 hrs)
	106% of supply quantum
	16.06.19 to 31.07.19
	RTC (0:00 hrs to 24:00 hrs)
	2.50


(9) The summary of the terms of the above offers of banking / swap arrangements are as detailed below.
(i) Delivery point. In all the above proposals, the delivery point is at the regional periphery of the exporting utility. Accordingly, while importing power from other States, the losses from the periphery of the exporting utility upto the Kerala periphery is on the account of KSEB Ltd.
Similarly, while returning the power by KSEB Ltd, the losses from the Kerala periphery upto the regional periphery of the importing utility is on the account of the importing utility.
(ii) The trading margin is payable only while importing power by KSEB Ltd from others.
(iii) The supply of power to Kerala is during summer months. In the case of ‘Transaction A’ the power offered is during peak hours. In all other cases, the power offered is Round the Clock (RTC) Power.
(iv) KSEB Ltd has to return the power during the monsoon months from June 2019 to September 2019.

(10) The traders had supplied the power to the State as per the above transactions during the summer months from 16.02.2019 to 30.04.2019, and KSEB Ltd could meet part of the summer demand of the State through these banking transactions.
2. The Commission admitted the petition as OP No 47/2019. The Commission vide the letter dated 03.07.2019 has directed KSEB Ltd to submit the following details.
(i) A copy of the swap/banking agreement entered into between KSEBL and the traders/utilities in the four transactions mentioned in the petition.
(ii) The exact quantum of energy supplied at regional periphery of the supplying utility and also at the Kerala periphery in all the four transactions separately.
(iii) The details of the trade margin paid under each banking transactions.
(iv) How KSEBL has planned to return the swap power as the Kerala State has been facing a deficit in rainfall during the current summer so far?
3. In compliance of the direction of the Commission, KSEB Ltd vide the letter dated 17.07.2019 submitted the following.

(i) Copies of the swap/ banking agreements/ arrangements between the traders and KSEB Ltd.

(ii) The summary of the energy received through banking arrangements during summer months from February 2019 to April 2019.

	Sl No
	Trader
	Supplying Utility
	From 
	To
	Quantity in MW
	Duration
	Energy supplied at Kerala periphery (MU)

	A
	MPPL
	HPPC
	16.2.2019
	28.2.2019
	150
	20:00 hrs to 24:00 hrs
	16.40

	
	
	
	1.3.2019
	15.3.2019
	
	
	

	B
	MPPL
	NPCL
	1.3.2019
	31.3.2019
	50
	RTC
	36.32

	C
	APPCPL
	HPPC
	1.3.2019
	15.3.2019
	100
	RTC
	90.06

	D
	GMRETL
	PSPCL
	1.4.2019
	30.4.2019
	100
	RTC
	69.93


(iii) Details of the trading margin paid under each banking transactions.

	Sl No
	Trader
	Supplying Utility
	From 
	To
	Quantity in MW
	Duration
	Energy supplied at SR perihery (MU)
	Energy supplied at Kerala periphery (MU)
	Trading margin paid (Rs)

	A
	MPPL
	HPPC
	16.2.2019
	28.2.2019
	150
	20:00 to 24:00 hrs
	16.8
	16.4
	537600

	
	
	
	1.3.2019
	15.3.2019
	
	
	
	
	

	B
	MPPL
	NPCL
	1.3.2019
	31.3.2019
	50
	RTC
	37.2
	36.32
	1301893

	C
	APPCPL
	HPPC
	1.3.2019
	15.3.2019
	100
	RTC
	92.2
	90.06
	2767318

	D
	GMRETL
	PSPCL
	1.4.2019
	30.4.2019
	100
	RTC
	71.8
	69.93
	1795286


(iv) Regarding the return of power, KSEB Ltd submitted as follows:
The monsoon was not active during June 2019 and July 2019 so far, thereby adversely affecting the estimated Load Generation Balance (LGB) for these months. The swap agreements included provision for settlement of unreturned banked power on mutually agreed basis during a different period or can be settled based on the settlement rate or compensation terms as specified therein. The settlement rate/compensation rate for the unsettled energy, in all the swap agreements/offers is as follows:
(1) For MPPL-HPPC : Rs 5/kwh under force majeure conditions else Average Market Clearing Price of N1 Region plus Rs 2/kwh

(2) For MPPL-NPCL : Rs.5/kwh

(3) For GMRETL-PSPCL : Rs 4/kwh

(4) For APPCPL-HPPC : Rs 5/kwh
However, in view of the relatively low discovered rates for power procurement in the power exchange, KSEB Ltd. could fulfill the swap return obligation without adverse financial implications even while regulating internal hydro generation at a lower level as decided in regular power position review meetings for maintaining water levels in reservoirs in safer region.

4. Commission conducted detailed hearing on the petition on 19.07.2019. During the hearing, Sri. K. G. P. Nampoothiri, Executive Engineer, presented the petition on behalf of KSEB Ltd and explained the background of the banking transactions/ swap arrangements made during the summer months from February 2019 to April 2019.

Analysis and Decision 
5. The Commission has examined in details the petition filed by KSEB Ltd along with the  additional details as per the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003. 
6. Commission has appraised the demand and supply position of the State during the summer months from February 2019 to May 2019, and the details are given below.

	Particulars 
	Feb-19
	Mar-19
	Apr-19
	May-19

	Central share (MU)
	857.36
	888.15
	857.36
	895.59

	Hydro generation (MU)
	431.20
	610.39
	645.30
	606.05

	Renewables (MU)
	18.48
	24.18
	23.60
	26.04

	LTA (MU)
	657.44
	764.15
	629.10
	662.78

	Availability (MU)
	1964.48
	2286.87
	2155.36
	2190.46

	Energy demand (MU)
	2049.88
	2484.65
	2253.00
	2232.00

	Deficit (-)/Surplus(+) (MU)
	-85.40
	-197.78
	-97.64
	-41.54


As above, there was energy shortage in the State during the last summer months from February 2019 to May 2019. 

7. The Commission, in the month of October 2018 has granted permission to KSEB Ltd to procure 150 MW peak power from 15th October 2018 to 31st May-2019 through DEEP portal for meeting the demand of the State. Though KSEB Ltd, had three times invited short term bids through DEEP portal, two bids in October 2018 and one bid in February 2019, the bids were canceled due to the excessive rate derived through the DEEP portal. Hence, KSEB Ltd had gone for banking/ swap arrangements with the condition of supply of power to the Kerala during the summer months from February 2019 to April 2019 and to return the supplied quantum during monsoon months from June 2019 to September 2019. 
8. The Commission noted that, KSEB Ltd had selected the four banking/ swap arrangements out of the 24 offers received from various traders/ utilities with surplus power during summer months, and offered to supply the same during the summer months from February 2019 to April-2019 with the condition of return back the same in monsoon months. However, the Commission is of the view, if KSEB Ltd could invite bids / offers for banking / swap arrangements through their website with wide publicity, KSEB Ltd could even get more participation for banking / swap arrangements with better offers, during summer months. Hence the Commission hereby direct that, henceforth, as and when KSEB Ltd intends to go for banking/ swap arrangements for meeting the power requirements of the State, it  shall invite bids/offers through their website with wide publicity so that betters offers can be got for banking/ swapping transactions.

9. However, considering the circumstances of the present case, which was made to meet the electricity demand of the State during the past summer months from February 2019 to April 2019, and also considering the facts that the traders/ utilities had supplied the agreed quantum during the past summer months as per the arrangements, the Commission, approves the banking/swap arrangements made by KSEB Ltd for meeting the power requirements of the State during last summer months from February 2019 to April 2019.
Order of the Commission

10. The Commission, after examining the petition of KSEB Ltd dated 04.06.2019 and the additional submission dated 17.07.2019, hereby approves the following banking transactions made by KSEB Ltd  for meeting the power deficit of the State during the summer months from February 2019 to April 2019.
	Sl No
	Trader
	Supply to KSEBL
	Retune by KSEBL
	Trading margin (Ps/unit)

	
	
	Quantum (MW)
	Period of supply (days)
	Duration (Time)
	Quantum (MW)
	Return period  (days)
	Duration (Time)
	

	A
	MPPL
	150
	16.02.2019 to 15.03.2019
	20:00 hrs to 24:00 hrs
	100% of supply quantum
	01.07.19 to 31.07.09
	0:00 hrs to 6:00 hrs
	3.20

	B
	MPPL
	50
	01.03.2019 to 31.03.2019
	RTC (0:00 hrs to 24:00 hrs)
	105% of supply quantum
	01.07.19 to 30.09.19
	RTC (0:00 hrs to 24:00 hrs)
	3.50

	C
	APPCPL
	100
	01.03.2019 to 15.03.2019
	RTC (0:00 hrs to 24:00 hrs)
	105% of supply quantum
	01.07.19 to 31.08.09
	RTC (0:00 hrs to 24:00 hrs)
	3.00

	
	
	150
	16.03.2019 to 31.03.2019
	
	
	
	
	

	D
	GMRETL
	100
	01.04.2019 to 310.04.2019
	RTC (0:00 hrs to 24:00 hrs)
	106% of supply quantum
	16.06.19 to 31.07.19
	RTC (0:00 hrs to 24:00 hrs)
	2.50


Petition disposed off. Ordered accordingly. 
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